

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE  
COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

RIPPLE LABS, INC., BRADLEY  
GARLINGHOUSE, and CHRISTIAN A.  
LARSEN,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:20-cv-10832-AT-SN

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* VALHIL CAPITAL, LLC  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

George Mastoris  
Kerry Donovan  
Thania (Athanasia) Charmani  
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP  
200 Park Avenue  
New York, NY  
(212) 294-6700  
gmastoris@winston.com  
kcdonovan@winston.com  
acharmani@winston.com

Brandon Duke  
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP  
800 Capitol Street, Suite 2400  
Houston, TX 77008  
(713) 651-2600  
bduke@winston.com

Jeffrey L. Steinfeld  
*(pro hac vice application forthcoming)*  
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP  
333 South Grand Avenue, 38th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 615-1700  
jlsteinfeld@winston.com

***Counsel for Amicus Curiae Valhil Capital, LLC***

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....  | 1           |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 2           |
| I. XRP Is a Virtual Currency with Unique Utility and Is Not a Security .....   | 2           |
| A. XRP Serves a Unique Function in the Digital Economy Because of Its Interoperability and Efficiency .....  | 3           |
| B. Valhil Relies on XRP for Its Operations and Management of Its Portfolio .....   | 5           |
| C. The SEC Lacks Clear Authority to Regulate Digital Currencies and the SEC Efforts to Regulate XRP Have Harmed Holders and Users of Digital Currencies, Like Valhil ..... | 8           |
| II. Market Participants Have Operated on a Good-Faith Belief that XRP Is a Currency .....  | 11          |
| A. The Department of Treasury Determined that XRP is a Virtual Currency.....   | 11          |
| B. SEC and Other Government Officials Confirm that XRP Cannot Constitute a Security .....  | 12          |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 17          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |                |
| <i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> ,<br>141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....      | 8              |
| <i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> ,<br>529 U.S. 120 (2000).....                             | 11             |
| <i>Gonzalez v. Paine, Webber, Jackson &amp; Curtis, Inc.</i> ,<br>493 F. Supp. 499 (S.D.N.Y. 1980) .....     | 9              |
| <i>Gugick v. Melville Capital LLC</i> ,<br>No. 11-CV-6294 (CS), 2014 WL 349526 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2014)..... | 8              |
| <i>Hart v. Pulte Homes of Michigan Corp.</i> ,<br>735 F.2d 1001 (6th Cir. 1984) .....                        | 7              |
| <i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> ,<br>544 U.S. 528 (2005).....   | 10             |
| <i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith v. Curran</i> ,<br>456 U.S. 353 (1982).....                     | 9              |
| <i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> ,<br>137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017).....  | 11             |
| <i>Pa. Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> ,<br>260 U.S. 393 (1922).....   | 10             |
| <i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> ,<br>438 U.S. 104 (1978).....                                 | 11             |
| <i>SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.</i> ,<br>328 U.S. 293 (1946).....   | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>United Hous. Found., Inc. v. Forman</i> ,<br>421 U.S. 837 (1975).....                                     | 2, 7           |
| <i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> ,<br>573 U.S. 302 (2014).....  | 8              |
| <i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> ,<br>142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....   | 8, 9           |

**Statutes**

7 U.S.C. § 2.....9

**Other Authorities**

David Schwartz, *The Environmental Impact: Cryptocurrency Mining vs. Consensus*, Ripple.com (July 8, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3SSyHGp>.....5

Director William Hinman, *Digital Asset Transactions: When Howey Met Gary (Plastic)* (June 14, 2018), <https://www.sec.gov/news/speech/speech-hinman-061418>.....13, 14

France and Sweden. Press Release, *Ripple Continues European Expansion, Bringing the Benefits of On-Demand Liquidity to France and Sweden* (Oct. 11, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3N9R20p> .....3

Chris Giancarlo, *Cryptocurrencies and US securities laws: beyond bitcoin and ether*, IFLR, <https://www.iflr.com/article/2a644yk131snh9bzbqou8/cryptocurrencies-and-us-securities-laws-beyond-bitcoin-and-ether> .....15, 16

Ripple, *Q3 2022 XRP Markets Report*, <https://ripple.com/insights/q3-2022-xrp-markets-report/> .....7

Kate Rooney, *SEC Chief Says Agency Won't Change Securities Laws To Cater To Cryptocurrencies*, CNBC (June 6, 2018), <https://cnb.cx/3Wv4WP0>.....13

Letter from Jay Clayton to Ted Budd (Mar. 7, 2019), <https://coincenter.org/files/2019-03/clayton-tokenresponse.pdf>.....14

Letter from Prof. Joseph A. Grundfest, Stanford Law School, to Hon. Jay Clayton, Chairman, SEC (Dec. 17, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3sHJxUX> .....10, 11

Libby George, *Emirates plans to reduce Nigeria service due to trapped revenue*, REUTERS (Aug. 1, 2022), <https://reut.rs/3DmImiJ>.....3

Nimi Princewill, *Emirates airline suspends all flights to Nigeria as it struggles to repatriate funds*, CNN (Aug. 19, 2022), <https://cnn.it/3gWlcXJ> .....3

*Ripple and FINCI Introduce the Benefits of On-Demand Liquidity to Lithuania*, Fintech Finance News (May 19, 2022), <https://ffnews.com/newsarticle/ripple-and-finci-introduce-the-benefits-of-on-demand-liquidity-to-lithuania/>.....3

S. Rep. No. 95-850 (1978), *as reprinted in* 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2087, 2101 .....9

Sarah Tran, *Bitcoin is 57,000 Times Less Environmentally Friendly Than the “Green Cryptocurrency” XRP, Says Ripple* (July 9, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3WicFjf>.....5

U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, Framework for “Investment Contract” Analysis of Digital Assets, modified April 3, 2019, available at <https://www.sec.gov/corpfin/framework-investment-contract-analysis-digital-assets> .....7, 14
